

No. 16-499

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH JESNER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

vs.

ARAB BANK, PLC,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED STATES
SENATOR SHELDON WHITEHOUSE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel:

ANDREA BIERSTEIN
SIMMONS HANLY CONROY
112 Madison Avenue,
7th Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 784-6400
abierstein@simmonsfirm.com

PROF. PETER MARGULIES
Counsel of Record
ROGER WILLIAMS UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
10 Metacom Avenue
Bristol, RI 02809
(401) 254-4564
pmargulies@rwu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Interest	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
<u>Argument</u>	
I. The ATS is a Key Part of Congress’s Comprehensive Framework to Deter Terrorist Financing That Uses U.S. Facilities.....	8
II. Textual Canons Support Reading the ATS to Encompass Suits Against Financial Entities That Use U.S. Operations to Support Terrorism	11
III. Stopping the Flow of Money to Terrorist Groups Requires an ATS Remedy	12
IV. The Ruling of the Court Below Leaves a Serious Gap in the U.S. Framework for Encouraging Global Cooperation to Deter Terrorist Financing.....	18
V. Congress Has Consistently Approved and Supported Transnational Measures to Deter Terrorist Financing	20
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	5, 21
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>rev'd</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 527 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat'l Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	6, 15, 18, 19
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litig.</i> , 808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015); <i>rehearing</i> <i>denied</i> , 822 F.3d 34 (2016)	4, 7, 13, 14
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People's Libyan</i> <i>Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petro. Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	3, 4

<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 2016 U.S. App. Lexis 15557 (2d Cir. Aug. 24, 2016).....	14
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	7, 13
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	16
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Arjona</i> , 120 U.S. 479 (1887).....	19
<i>United States v. Duggan</i> , 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011)	8, 15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820)	11
<i>Weiss v. Nat'l Westminster Bank, PLC</i> , 242 F.R.D. 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	15
<i>Yousef v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012)	16
Statutes:	
1 U.S.C. § 1	17
18 U.S.C. § 956(a)(1)	8
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a).....	9

18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	8, 18
18 U.S.C. § 2339C.....	5
22 U.S.C. § 8772(a)(2)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1350	16
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	20
Alien Tort Statute (ATS), 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Anti-Terrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2332 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 9, 12, 13, 18
Anti-Terrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(1).....	17
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 221, 110 Stat. 1214, 1247 (1996).....	20
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 301(a)(2), 110 Stat. 1214, 1247 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 301(a)(5), 110 Stat. 1214, 1247 (1996).....	18, 20
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	17
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1603.....	17

International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, G.A. Res. 54/109, U.N. Doc. A/RES/54.109 (Dec. 9, 1999); GAOR, 54 th Sess., Supp. No. 49, U.N. Doc. A/54/49 (Vol. I) (1999), entered into force April 10, 2002.....	22
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, S. 2040, 114th Cong. (September 28, 2016), available at https://www.congress.gov/114/ bills/s2040/BILLS-114s2040enr.pdf	1, 2, 21
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3, 338, § 1083 (Jan. 28, 2008).....	20
S. Rep. No. 102-342 (1992).....	4, 8, 10
Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism Convention Implementation Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-197, §§ 201-203, 116 Stat. 721, 724-28 (2002).....	5
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1989: Hearing on S. 2465 before the Subcomm on Immigr. & Refugee Affairs of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. 9-10 (1990).....	16
Torture Victims Protection Act of 1991, 106 Stat. 73	16
Other Authority:	
136 Cong. Rec. S14279-01 (daily ed. Oct. 1, 1990).....	9
137 Cong. Rec. S4511-04 (daily ed. Apr. 16, 1991)	9

Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing on S. 2465 Before the Subcomm. on Courts & Admin. Practice of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. 90 (1990)	5, 6, 10, 12, 13
Chapter XVIII: Penal Matters, 11. International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, <i>United Nations Treaty Collection</i> , https://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=IND&mtdsg_no=XVIII-11&chapter=18&clang=_en (last visited September 28, 2016)	22
Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives, 102d Cong., 2d sess., H. Rep. 102-240 (1992)	6
Convention on the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism. Dec. 9, 1999, 2178 U.N.T.S. 229	5
Executive Order 13224 (Sept. 23, 2001)	23
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)	7, 11
Financial Action Task Force on Money Laundering, The Forty Recommendations, June 20, 2003 (incorporating the amendments of October 22, 2004)	23
Office of Foreign Assets Control, <i>SDN by Programs</i> , https://www.treasury.gov/ofac/downloads/prgrmlst.txt (last visited Sept. 28, 2016)	23
S.C. Res. 1267, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1267 (Oct. 15, 1999)	6

S.C. Res. 1373, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1373 (Sept. 28, 2001)	5-6
S.C. Res. 1566, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1566 (Oct. 4, 2004)	5
S.C. Res. 2255, U.N. Doc. S/RES/2255 (Dec. 21, 2015).....	5
The Federalist No. 41 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	2
United Nations Security Council Resolution 1267	22, 23
United Nations Security Council Resolution 1373	23
